

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

_____	X	
RUSSELL HOFF, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-01428-GAG
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	(Consolidated)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR FINAL
POPULAR INC., et al.,	:	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
	:	SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
Defendants.	:	ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT
_____	X	PROCEEDS AND FINAL CERTIFICATION
		OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR
		SETTLEMENT PURPOSES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. THE STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(e) .....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	4
A. The Parties Entered into the Settlement Following Protracted Arm’s- Length Negotiations and an Extensive Investigation.....	4
B. The Settlement Represents an Excellent Recovery for the Settlement Class .....	5
C. Co-Lead Counsel Recommend Approval of the Settlement.....	5
D. The Settlement Class Faced Substantial Risks in Establishing Liability and Damages.....	6
E. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	8
F. The Favorable Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Approval.....	9
IV. FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR PURPOSES OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE .....	10
A. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous .....	11
B. Common Questions of Law or Fact Exist.....	12
C. Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class .....	12
D. Lead Plaintiffs Are Adequate Class Representatives.....	13
E. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) .....	13
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions.....	14
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Available Methods for Resolving This Controversy .....	14
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	3
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6, 15
<i>Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) .....	8
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	3
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	15

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	8
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>In re Lupron(R) Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 125 (D. P.R. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10, 12, 14
<i>In re Stone &amp; Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Viatron Computer Sys. Corp. Litig.</i> , 614 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Volkswagen &amp; Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 349 (D. Mass. 2011).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	4
<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987) .....	3, 10
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004).....	11
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	4

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Payne v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003).....	12
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Rodrigues v. Members Mortg. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 147 (D. Mass. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Voss v. Patrick</i> , 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	15

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

<b>Securities Act of 1933</b>	
Section 11.....	6
Section 12(a)(2) .....	6
Section 15.....	6
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 23 .....	10, 11, 15
Rule 23(a).....	2, 10, 13
Rule 23(a)(1).....	11
Rule 23(a)(2).....	12
Rule 23(a)(3).....	12
Rule 23(a)(4).....	13
Rule 23(b) .....	10
Rule 23(b)(3).....	2, 13, 14
Rule 23(b)(3)(D) .....	14
Rule 23(e).....	3, 6
<b>17 C.F.R.</b>	
§240.10b-5 .....	12

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

<i>Ellen M. Ryan, Laura E. Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements, 2010 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2011).....	5
--	---

**Page**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 Advisory Committee Notes,  
1993 Amendments .....5
